Total current assets   1,728.6   1,935.1   980.4
Investment in unconsolidated affiliates   40.6   83.8   45.2
Property, plant and equipment, net   602.5   608.2   609.5
Goodwill   243.9   243.9   243.9
Intangible assets, net   412.0   428.9   418.8

Other assets   509.1   624.3   574.1

Total assets   $ 3,536.7   $ 3,924.2   $ 2,871.9

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Current portion of debt   $ 54.6   $ 57.8   $ 52.6
Accounts payable   396.3   440.4   254.7

Other current liabilities   561.6   562.1   443.0

Total current liabilities   1,012.5   1,060.3   750.3
Long-term debt   2,493.2   2,760.5   2,174.2

Other liabilities   321.1   354.3   338.0

Total liabilities   3,826.8   4,175.1   3,262.5

Equity (deficit)   (290.1)   (250.9)   (390.6)

Total liabilities and equity (deficit)   $ 3,536.7   $ 3,924.2   $ 2,871.9

   Three Months Ended March 29, 2025   Three Months Ended March 30, 2024

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Gross margin   $ 547.9  $ (7.3) $ 555.2   $ 463.7  $ (74.9) $ 538.6

Gross margin as a % of sales   38.6%   39.1%   30.4%   35.3%
Income from operations   344.7   (18.0)   362.7   272.1   (77.0)   349.1
Income from operations as a % of sales   24.3%   25.5%   17.8%   22.9%
Income before income taxes   300.9   (18.0)   319.0   219.8   (77.0)   296.8
Income tax expense   83.4   (3.3)   86.8   62.3   (22.6)   84.9
Net income   217.5   (14.7)   232.2   157.5   (54.4)   211.9
Diluted net income per common share   3.72   (0.25)   3.98   2.74   (0.95)   3.69

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Three Months Ended

March 29, 2025
Three Months Ended

March 30, 2024

Net income (GAAP)   $ 217.5   $ 157.5
Income tax expense   83.4   62.3
Interest expense   36.6   44.1
Depreciation   15.7   16.2
Amortization   3.1   3.9
Impairment, restructuring and other charges   18.0   77.0
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates   5.9   7.0
Interest income   —   (0.2)

Share-based compensation   22.6   28.5

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)   $ 402.8   $ 396.3

Note: See accompanying footnotes.
The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.

   Six Months Ended March 29, 2025   Six Months Ended March 30, 2024

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Gross margin   $ 642.7  $ (12.4) $ 655.1   $ 525.9  $ (69.1) $ 595.0
Gross margin as a % of sales   35.0%   35.6%   27.2%   30.7%
Income from operations   293.7   (39.6)   333.3   224.8   (64.1)   288.9
Income from operations as a % of sales   16.0%   18.1%   11.6%   14.9%
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates   15.8   —   15.8   29.5   10.4   19.1
Income before income taxes   205.0   (39.6)   244.7   105.6   (74.5)   180.1
Income tax expense   57.0   (6.5)   63.5   28.6   (21.9)   50.5
Net income   148.0   (33.2)   181.2   77.0   (52.7)   129.7
Diluted net income per common share   2.53   (0.57)   3.09   1.34   (0.92)   2.26

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Six Months Ended

March 29, 2025
Six Months Ended

March 30, 2024

Net income (GAAP)   $ 148.0   $ 77.0
Income tax expense   57.0   28.6
Interest expense   70.3   86.8
Depreciation   31.6   32.3
Amortization   6.3   7.9
Impairment, restructuring and other charges   39.6   64.1
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates   15.8   29.5
Interest income   —   (0.3)

Share-based compensation   38.1   44.6

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)   $ 406.7   $ 370.5

Note: See accompanying footnotes.
The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.